CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the audited capitalization of the Fund as of December 31, 2023 and its adjusted capitalization assuming the Common Shares

available in the Rights offering discussed in this Prospectus Supplement had been issued.

   Actual   As adjusted
Cumulative preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share   $ 79,626,000   $ 74,283,775

(The “Actual” column reflects the Fund’s outstanding capitalization of preferred stock as of December 31,
2023. The “As adjusted” column reflects the Fund’s outstanding capitalization of preferred stock as of June 27,
2024.)

Shareholders’ equity applicable to Common Shares:
Common Shares, $0.001 par value per share; 187,999,000 shares authorized   28,074   35,331

(The “Actual” column reflects the Fund’s outstanding capitalization of 28,264,536 Common Shares as of
December 31, 2023; the “As adjusted” column assumes the issuance of 7,066,128 Common Shares issued in
the Rights offering, and reflects the issuance of   190,706 common shares issued pursuant to the Dividend
Reinvestment Plan after December 31, 2023 but prior to the date of this Prospectus Supplement.)

Paid-in capital*   108,634,844   144,619,761
Total accumulated loss   (3,783,743)   (3,783,743)
Net assets applicable to Common Shares   104,851,101   140,871,348
Liquidation preference of preferred stock   79,626,000   74,283,775

Net assets, plus the liquidation preference of preferred stock   174,858,721   215,155,123

* As adjusted paid-in capital reflects the issuance of 7,066,128 Common Shares at $5.00 per Common Share issued in the Rights offering and a deduction for the

estimated offering expenses borne by the Fund of $340,000.

For financial reporting purposes, the Fund is required to deduct the liquidation preference of its outstanding preferred stock from “net assets,” so long as the
senior securities have redemption features that are not solely within the control of the Fund. For all regulatory purposes, the Fund’s preferred stock will be treated as
equity (rather than debt).

S-9